BlackRock LTIP (a) $(51) (33)   (.11)
   Integration costs (b) 29   19   .07   $19 8   .03
Net income, as adjusted $868 $2.63 $743 $2.50

(a) Includes the impact of the gain recognized in connection with PNC's transfer of BlackRock shares to satisfy a portion of our 2002 LTIP shares obligation and the net mark-to-
market adjustment on our remaining BlackRock LTIP shares obligation, as applicable.

(b) Amounts for 2007 include both Mercantileacquisition and BlackRock/MLIMtransaction integrationcosts. BlackRock/MLIMtransaction integrationcosts recognized by PNC in 2007
were included in noninterest income as a negative component of the "Asset management" line item, which includes the impact of our equity earnings from our investment in
BlackRock. The second quarter of 2006 BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs were included in noninterest expense.

June 30, 2007 March 31, 2007 June 30, 2006

June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Non-GAAP to GAAP
Reconcilement Appendix

Income Statement Summary – For the Six Months Ended June 30

SIX MONTHS ENDED
In millions As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted (a) As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted (b)
Net interest income $1,361 $1,361 $1,112 $(7) $1,105
Taxable-equivalent adjustment 14 14 13 13
Net interest income, taxable-equivalent basis 1,375 1,375 1,125 (7) 1,118

Net interest income:
% Change As

Adjusted
% Change As

Reported
Loans 526 526 472 (7) 465 13% 11%
Deposits 849 849 653 653 30% 30%

Noninterest Income 1,966 (48) 1,918 2,415 (666) 1,749 10% (19%)
Total revenue, taxable equivalent basis 3,341 (48) 3,293 3,540 (673) 2,867 15% (6%)

Loan net interest income as a % of total revenue, TE 16.0% 16.2%
Deposit net interest income as a % of total revenue, TE 25.8% 22.8%
Noninterest income as a % of total revenue, TE 58.2% 61.0%

Provision for credit losses 62 62 66 66
Noninterest income 1,966 $(48) 1,918 2,415 (666) 1,749
Noninterest expense 1,984 (26) 1,958 2,307 (561) 1,746 12%

Income before minority interest
and income taxes 1,281 (22) 1,259 1,154 (112) 1,042

Minority interest in income
of BlackRock 41 (41)

Income taxes 399 (8) 391 378 (79) 299
Net income $882 ($14) $868 $735 $8 $743 17%

SIX MONTHS ENDED As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted (a) As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted (b)
% Change As

Adjusted
% Change As

Reported
Noninterest expense 1,984 (26) 1,958 2,307 (561) 1,746 12% (14%)
Noninterest expense, excluding Mercantile expense of $156 million 1,828 (26) 1,802 2,307 (561) 1,746 3%

June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

(a) Amounts adjusted to exclude the impact of the following pretax items: (1) the net mark-to-market adjustment charge totaling $1 million for the second quarter and a net effect of $51 million (consisting
of the gain recognized in connection with our first quarter shares transfer net of the mark-to-market adjustment charge for both quarters) for the first six months of 2007 on our BlackRockLTIP shares
obligation, and (2) Mercantile acquisition and BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs totaling $16 million for the second quarter and $29 million for the first six months of 2007.